

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1783
ANSWERED ON-11/12/2024


CAPITAL REGION RING ROAD (CRRR) IN KARNATAKA


1783. SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:-


(a) whether Government is considering the construction of a Capital Region Ring Road

(CRRR) in Karnataka to enhance connectivity around major cities and relieve traffic

congestion;


(b) if so, the current status of the proposal, including any feasibility assessments or preliminary approvals granted;


(c) the estimated cost of the project, land requirements for construction, and expenditure incurred thus far, if applicable; and


(d) the target timeline to complete this project, if construction is approved and commenced?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) There is no NH project named as Capital Regional Ring Road (CRRR) in Karnataka.

However, Government has taken up projects for Development of Satellite Town Ring Road

(STRR) to de-congest Bengaluru City.


This Bengaluru Satellite Ring Road links major towns such as Hoskote, Devanahalli,

Doddaballapura, Dobaspet, Magadi, Ramanagara, Kanakpura, Anekal in Karnataka State &

Hosur in Tamilnadu and also connects 8 no of National Highways & State Highways.


(b) to (d) The status of the package wherein work is in progress is annexed. In addition, Detailed

Project Report for about 144 KM stretch has been completed.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1783 ANSWERED ON 11/12/2024 ASKED BY SHRI G.C.

CHANDRASHEKHAR REGARDING CAPITAL REGION RING ROAD (CRRR) IN

KARNATAKA.


The details of the packages which are under implementation/Completed Stage:-


Sl.

No.

Project Name Length

(In

Kms)

Sanctioned

Cost (In

Crs)

Expenditure

Incurred So

far (In Crs)

Total

land

required

(In Ha)

Total land

in

Possession

(In Ha)

Present Status

1 4 laning of

Dobaspet to

Doddaballapura

Bypass Section

of NH-648

42 1438 1014 210.93 201.93 Work Completed

2 4 laning of

Doddaballapur

to Hoskote

Section of NH-

648

38 1317 1051 252.56 241.79 Work Completed

3 Construction of

4-lane Green

field highway

from TN/KA

Border as a part

of Bangalore

Ring Road of

NH-648

21 1027 794 135.53 116.67 Under

Implementation

(Scheduled revised

completion  Feb

2025)


4

Bangalore Ring

Road (STRR) –

  Tamil Nadu

Portion - NH-

948 A – Phase-

III of Package-I-

Belagondapalli

to TN/KNT

border

(Greenfield) in

Tamilnadu State

35.76 1260 387 290.28 260.16 Under

Implementation


(Scheduled

revised Completion

May 2025)

5 Overlapped

Portion in

Bangalore –

Chennai

Expressway

Project

7 1345 1228 101.2 101.2 Work Completed

    143.76 6387 4474 990.5 921.75


*****

